#### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### Office of the Secretary

#### 49 CFR Part 1

#### Organization and Delegation of Powers and Duties

**AGENCY:** Research and Special Programs Administration, DOT.

ACTION: Final rule.

**SUMMARY:** Due to the recent reorganization in the Research and **Special Programs Administration** (RSPA) the Materials Transportation Bureau (MTB) has been abolished. In Appendix A to Part 1 of Title 49 the Administrator had redelegated the authority delegated to her, by the Secretary of Transportation in 49 CFR 1.53, to the MTB. Due to the abolishment of the MTB, the redelegation of authority to that element is a nullity and has been deleted. The reorganization in RSPA will result in the exercise of all of MTB's current functions and responsibilities by separate Offices of Hazardous Materials Transportation and Pipeline Safety, headed by Directors reporting to the Administrator, RSPA. Each of these Offices will have both rulemaking and enforcement functions.

Since this amendment relates to Departmental management, procedures, and practice, notice and comment on it are unnecessary and it may be made effective in fewer than thirty days after publication in the Federal Register.

DATE: The effective date of this amendment is November 1, 1985.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kathy M. Sachen, Office of the Chief Counsel, Research and Special Programs Administration, 400 7th Street, SW. Room 8420, Washington, DC 20590 (202) 755–4972.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### List of Subjects in 49 CFR Part 1

Authority delegations (government agencies); Organization and functions (government agencies).

# PART 1—ORGANIZATION AND DELEGATION OF POWERS AND DUTIES

1. The authority citation for Part 1 continues to read as follows:

Authority: Secs. 3 and 9, Department of Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. 1652 and 1657(e)).

2. Part 1, Appendix A, paragraph 5 is removed and reserved.

Issued in Washington, DC on October 29, 1985.

#### M. Cynthia Douglass,

Administrator.

[FR Doc. 85-26109 Filed 10-31-85; 8:45 am]

#### Research and Special Programs Administration

49 CFR Parts 106, 107, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177, 178, 190, 191, 192, 193, and 195

Hazardous Materials Regulations and Pipeline Safety Regulations; Office and Personnel Designations; Delegation of Authority

**AGENCY:** Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA), DOT.

ACTION: Final rule.

**SUMMARY:** The purpose of these amendments to the Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMR) and the Pipeline Safety Regulations (PSR) is to delete all references to the Materials Transportation Bureau (MTB), including the pertinent offices and personnel filling those offices, and to reflect the . new offices established under the reorganization of RSPA. Of particular significance are the deletions of all references to the Office of Hazardous Materials Regulation (OHMR) and the Office of Operations and Enforcement (OOE) or (OE). These amendments will not impose any substantive regulatory requirements on persons subject to the HMR or the PSR.

**FFECTIVE DATE:** November 1, 1985. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Kathy M. Sachen, Office of the Chief Counsel, Research and Special Programs Administration, 400 Seventh Street, SW., Washington, DC 20590, (202) 755–4972.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As the result of a recent reorganization in the Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA) the Materials Transportation Bureau (MTB) was abolished. In place of the MTB, and in exercise of all of its current functions and responsibilities, will be separate Offices of Hazardous Materials Transportation and Pipeline Safety, headed by Directors reporting to the Administrator, RSPA. Each of those Offices will have both rulemaking and enforcement functions. In addition. these amendments reflect the delegation to the Office of the Chief Counsel, RSPA, authority to issue all documents (except appellate decisions by the Administrator) proposing or imposing sanctions under the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act of 1974.

The following is a part by part summary of the amendments to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations.

The title of Chapter I, Subchapter B is changed from Materials Transportation Bureau to Hazardous Materials Transportation and Pipeline Safety.

In Parts 106, 107, 171, 172, 173, 175, 178, 190, 191, 192, 193, and 195 all references to Materials Transportation Bureau or MTB are amended to read Research and Special Programs Administration or RSPA or Office of Chief Counsel or Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation (OMHT) or deleted where necessary.

In Parts 106, 107, 171, 173, 190, and 193 all references to Director, Materials Transportation Bureau or Director, MTB are amended to read Administrator, Research and Special Programs Administration or Administrator, RSPA or Administrator, or Director, OHMT or deleted where necessary.

In Part 106 and the Appendix thereto, all references to Associate Director for Pipeline Safety Regulation are amended to read Director, Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS).

In Parts 107, 171, 174, 175, 177, and 178 all references to Associate Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Regulation (OHMR) or Associate Director for Hazardous Materials Regulation (HMR) are amended to read Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation (OHMT) or Director, OHMT or deleted where necessary.

In Parts 107, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 177, and 178 all references to Office of Hazardous Material Regulation (OHMR) or Hazardous Materials Regulation (HMR) are amended to read Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation or OHMT or RSPA.

In Part 107 all references to Associate Director, Office of Operations and Enforcement (OOE) or (OE) are amended to read Office of Chief Counsel or Chief Counsel.

In Part 107 all references to Office of Operations and Enforcement (OOE) or (OE) are amended to read Office of Chief Counsel or OHMT or RSPA or deleted where necessary.

In Part 190 all references to Associate Director, Office of Operations and Enforcement (OOE) or (OE) are amended to read Director, Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS).

In Part 190 all references to Office of Operations and Enforcement (OOE) or (OE) are amended to read Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS).

## E.O. 12291 and DOT Regulatory Policies and Procedures

The Research and Special Programs Administration considers this rule nonmajor under Executive Order 12291 and non-significant under DOT regulations, policies and procedures (44 FR 11043; February 26, 1979). This rule concerns an internal reorganization of the Research and Special Programs Administration and the agency finds that the economic impact of this final rule is so minimal that a full regulatory evaluation is unnecessary.

#### **Regulatory Flexibility Act**

This document is not subject to provisions of section 603 and 604 of Title 5, United States Code, as amended by section 3 of Pub. L. 96–354, the "Regulatory Flexibility Act" in that a notice of proposed rulemaking is not required by 5 U.S.C. 553 or any other statute.

#### **Paperwork Reduction Act**

This rule contains no information collection requirements under the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520).

# Inapplicability of Public Notice and Delayed Effective Date Provisions

Inasmuch as these amendments concern a matter relating to agency management and organization, notice and comment are unnecessary under 5 U.S.C. 553 (a)(2) and (b)(3)(A) and under 5 U.S.C. 553(d)(3) they may be made effective in less than 30 days.

# List of Subjects in Parts 106, 107, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177, 178, 190, 191, 192, 193, and 195

Hazardous materials transportation.

In consideration of the foregoing Parts 106, 107, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177, 178, 190, 191, 192, 193, and 195 of Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, are amended as follows:

1. The title of Subchapter B is revised to read "Hazardous Materials Transportation and Pipeline Safety".

# PART 106—RULEMAKING PROCEDURES

2. The authority citation for Part 108 continues to read as follows:

Authority: R.S. 4472(7) (46 U.S.C. 170(7)); sec. 902(h)(1), Pub. L. 85–726, 72 Stat. 784 (49 U.S.C. 1472(h)(1)); sec. 3, Pub. L. 90–481, 82 Stat. 720 (49 U.S.C. 1672); sec. 105, Pub. L. 93–633, 88 Stat. 2157 (49 U.S.C. 1804); sec. 21(a), Pub. L. 93–627, 88 Stat. 2146 (33 U.S.C. 1520); (49 CFR 1.45 and 1.53 and App. A of Part I); Pub. L. 89–670 (49 U.S.C. 1653(d), 1653, 1657(e)); sec. 203, Pub. L. 98–126, 93 Stat. 1004 (49 U.S.C. 2002).

#### §§ 106.1, 106.5 and 106.7 [Amended]

3. Part 106 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" wherever they may appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration":

Sections 106.1, 106.5 (a) and (b), and 106.7.

# §§ 106.3, 106.5, 106.9, 106.11, 106.13, 106.17, 106.25, 106.27, 106.29, 106.31, 106.33, 106.35 and 106.37 [Amended]

4. Part 106 is amended by removing the words "Director, Materials Transportation Bureau", "Director, MTB", and "Director" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Administrator, Research and Special Programs Administration", "Administrator, RSPA", or "Administrator", respectively:

Sections 106.3, 106.5 (a) and (b), 106.9, 106.11, 106.13, 106.17(b), 106.25, 106.27 (a) and (c), 106.29, 106.31(a), 106.33 (a), (b), (c) and (d), 106.35 (a), (b), (c) and (d), and 106.37 (a) and (b).

#### § 106.3 [Amended]

5. Part 106 is amended by removing the words "Associate Director for Hazardous Materials Regulation" wherever they appear in § 106.3(a) and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Hazardous Materials." Transportation".

6. Part 106 is amended by removing the words "Associate Director for Pipeline Safety Regulation" wherever they appear in § 106.3(b) and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Pipeline Safety".

#### Appendix A-[Amended]

7. The introductory text of Appendix A is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration."

8. Appendix A to Part 106 is amended by removing paragraph (b)(4) and removing the following for paragraph (b)(3), "; and", substituting instead a period after the cite to 33 U.S.C. 1520(a).

9. Paragraph (a) of Appendix A is amended by removing the words "Associate Director for Hazardous Materials Regulation" and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation".

10. Paragraph (b) of Appendix A is amended by removing the words "Associate Director for Pipeline Safety Regulation" and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Pipeline Safety".

## PART 107—HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM PROCEDURES

11. The authority citation for Part 107 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 46 U.S.C. 170(11); 49 U.S.C. 1421(c); 49 U.S.C. 1802, 1806, 1808–1811; 49 CFR 1.45 and 1.53 and App. A of Part 1, Pub. L. 89–670 (49 U.S.C. 1653(d), 1655, 1657(e)).

## §§ 107.1, 107.9 107.13, 107.203, 107.215 and 107.402 [Amended]

12. Part 107 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" and the letters "MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration" or the letters "RSPA", respectively:

Sections 107.1(a), 107.9 introductory text, (c), (e) and (f), 107.13 (e), (f), (g) and (i), 107.203(b)(1), 107.215(b)(1), and 107.402(b)(2).

# §§ 107.13, 107.121, 107.209, 107.211, 107.221, 107.225, 107.325, 107.327, 107.339 and 107.403 [Amended]

13. Part 107 is amended by removing the words "Director, Materials Transportation Bureau" and the word and letters "Director, MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Administrator, Research and Special Programs Administration" or the word and letters "Administrator, RSPA", respectively:

Sections 107.13(a), 107.121, 107.209(d), 107.211, 107.221(c), 107.225, 107.325(b), 107.327(a)(1)(iii), 107.337, 107.339, and 107.403(c).

# §§ 107.1, 107.103, 107.105, 107.111, 107.123, 107.203, 107.205, 107.209, 107.215, 107.217, 107.219, 107.221 and 107.223 [Amended]

14. Part 107 Subpart A is amended by removing the words "Office of Hazardous Materials Regulation" and the letters "OHMR" or HMR wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation" or the letters "OHMT", respectively:

Sections 107.1(a), 107.103(b)(1), 107.105(a)(1), 107.111(b)(1), 107.123(a), 107.203 (a) and (b)(1), 107.205 (a), (b) and (c), 107.209(e), 107.215 (a) and (b)(1), 107.217 (a), (b)(2), (c) (d) and (e), 107.219(d), 107.221(d), and 107.223.

§§ 107.103, 107.107, 107.109, 107.111, 107.113, 107.115, 107.117, 107.119, 107.121, 107.123, 107.201, 107.207, 107.209, 107.219, 107.221, 107.402, 107.403, 107.404 and 107.405 [Amended]

15. Part 107 is amended by removing the words "Associate Director, Hazardous Materials Regulation" and the words "Associate Director for HMR" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation" or the word and letters "Director, OHMT", respectively:

Section 107.103 (a) and (c), 107.107, 107.109 (a), (b), (c), (c)(2), (d) and (e), 107.111 (a), (c) and (d), 107.113(c), 107.115 (a), (b) and (c), 107.117(a) 107.119 (b), (c), (d) and (e), 107.121, 107.123(b), 107.201(d), 107.207 (a) and (b), 107.209 (a), (b) and (c), 107.219 (a), (b) and (c), 107.221 (a), (b) and (c), 107.221 (a), (b) and (c), 107.402 (a), (b)(6) and (c), 107.403 (a), (b) and (c), 107.404 (a)(3) and (b), and 107.405 (a) and (b).

## §§ 107.313, 107.315, 107.317, 107.327 and 107.331 [Amended]

16. Part 107 Subparts B and D are amended by removing the words and letters "Associate Director for OE" Wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Chief Counsel":

Sections 107.313(b), 107.315(b), 107.317(d), 107.327 (a)(2), (a)(2)(iii) and (b), and 107.331.

# §§ 107.307, 107.309, 107.311, 107.313, 107.323, 107.327 and 107.337 [Amended]

17. Part 107 Subpart D is amended by removing the letters "OOE" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Office of Chief Counsel":

Sections 107.307 (a) and (b), 107.309 (a) and (b)(1), 107.311 (a), (b)(1) and (c), 107.313(c), 107.323(a), 107.327 (a), (a)(1) (ii) and (iii), and (b), and 107.337.

# §§ 107.303, 107.305, 107.307, 107.309, 107.335 and 107.339 [Amended]

18. Part 107 Subpart D is amended by removing the letters "OOE" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the letters "OHMT":

Sections 107.303, 107.305 (a), (b), (c) and (d), 107.307 (a) and (b), 107.309, 107.335, and 107.339.

#### § 107.1 [Amended]

19. Section 107.1(a) is amended by removing the words "Operations and Enforcement" and inserting in their place the words "Chief Counsel".

#### § 107.3 [Amended]

20. Section 107.3, *Definitions*, is amended as follows:

In the definition of Approval Agency the letters "MTB" are removed and inserted in its place are the letters "RSPA".

In the definition of Competent Authority the references to "Associate Director for Hazardous Materials Regulation, Materials Transportation Bureau" is removed and inserted in its place is "Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation, Research and Special Programs Administration."

The definition of OHMR (HMR) is revised to read as follows: "OHMT" "means the Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation."

The definition of *OOE* is removed. In the definition of *Respondent* the letters "OOE" are removed and inserted in their place are the letters "RSPA".

#### §§ 107.5 and 107.7 [Amended]

21. Sections 107.5 (a) and (b), and 107.7(a) are amended by removing the letters "OHMR or OOE" and inserting in their place the letters "OHMT".

#### § 107.7 [Amended]

22. Section 107.7(c) is amended by removing the letters "OHMR or OOE or MTB" and inserting in their place the letters "OHMT".

#### § 107.9 [Amended]

- 23. Section 107.9(a) is amended by removing the letters "OHMR" and inserting in their place the letters "RSPA".
- 4. Section 107.9(d) is amended by removing the letters "OOE" and inserting in their place the letters "RSPA".
- 25. Section 107.9(f) is amended by removing the letters "MTB or OHMR or OOE" and inserting in their place the letters "RSPA".

#### § 107.117 [Amended]

26. Section 107.117(b) is amended by removing the letters "OHMR or MTB" and inserting in their place the letters "RSPA".

#### § 107.119 [Amended]

27. Section 107.119(e) is amended by removing the words and letters "Associate Director for OE" and inserting in their place the words "Office of Chief Counsel".

#### § 107.301 [Amended]

28. Section 107.301 is amended by removing the letters and words "MTB exercises its" and inserting in their place the letters and words "OHMT and the Office of the Chief Counsel exercise their \* \* \*".

29. Section 107.301, and 107.305(b) are amended by removing the letters "MTB" and inserting in their place the letters "OHMT".

#### § 107.305 [Amended]

30. Section 107.305(b) is amended by removing the word and letters "Director, MTB" and inserting in their place the word and letters "Director, OHMT".

31. In § 107.311, paragraph (b)(6)(ii) is revised to read as follows:

#### § 107.311 Notice of probable violation.

(b) \* \* \*

\* \*

- (6) \* \* \*
- (ii) The amount of the preliminary civil penalty being sought by the Office of Chief Counsel constitutes the maximum amount the Chief Counsel may seek throughout the proceedings; and

#### §§ 107.317 and 107.321 [Amended]

32. Section 107.317(a), and 107.321(c) are amended by removing the letters "OOE".

#### § 107.317 [Amended]

33. Section 107.317(c) is amended by removing the words and the letters "the OOE, in consultation with the Chief Counsel's Office" and inserting in their place the words and letters "the Chief Counsel's Office, in consultation with the OHMT."

#### § 107.325 [Amended]

- 34. Section 107.325(d) is amended by removing the words and letters "or Director, MTB, as appropriate".
- 35. Section 107.325(e) is amended by removing the words and letters "or the Director, MTB, as appropriate".
- 36. Section 107.327, introductory text of paragraph (a)(1) is revised to read as follows:

#### § 107.327 Compromise and settlement.

(a) \* \* \*

(1) In civil penalty cases, the respondent or Chief Counsel may offer to compromise the amount of the penalty by submitting an offer for a specific amount to the other party. An offer of compromise by the respondent shall be submitted to the Chief Counsel who may, after consultation with OHMT, accept or reject it.

# PART 171—GENERAL INFORMATION, REGULATIONS, AND DEFINITIONS

37. The authority citation for Part 171 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804, 1808; 49 CFR Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

### §§ 171.8, 171.16, 171.18 and 171.20 [Amended]

38. Part 171 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" and the letters "MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration" or the letters "RSPA", respectively:

Sections 171.8 (the definition is removed and its replacement is relocated to its appropriate alphabetical order), 171.16(b), 171.18, and 171.20 (a) and (b).

#### §§ 171.8, 171.19 and 171.20 [Amended]

39. Part 171 is amended by removing the words "Associate Director for Hazardous Materials Regulation" and the words and letters "Associate Director for HMR" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation" or the word and letters "Director, OHMT", respectively:

Sections 171.8, 171.19, and 171.20 (a), (b) and (c).

#### § 171.20 [Amended]

40. Section 171.20(c) is amended by removing the word and letters "Director, MTB" and inserting in their place the words "Administrator, RSPA".

#### PART 172—HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TABLES AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS COMMUNICATIONS REGULATIONS

41. The authority citation for Part 172 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804; 49 CFR Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

42. Part 172 is amended by removing the letters "MTB" in § 172.101 (b)(1) and (d)(2) and inserting in their place the letters "RSPA".

#### § 172.101 [Amended]

43. Part 172 is amended by removing the words "Associate Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Regulation" in § 172.101 (b)(1) and (d)(2) and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation".

#### Appendix A—[Amended]

44. Part 172 Appendix A is amended by removing the words "Office of Hazardous Materials Regulation" and inserting in their place the words "Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation."

# PART 173—SHIPPERS—GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SHIPMENTS AND PACKAGINGS

45. The authority citation for Part 173 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804, 1808; 49 CFR Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

## §§ 173.11, 173.21, 173.22, 173.34, 173.151a, 173.471 and 173.476 [Amended]

46. Part 173 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" and the letters "MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration" or the letters "RSPA", respectively:

Sections 173.11(a), 173.21 (b)(2) and (e), 173.22 (c)(2) and (d), 173.34(e)(1), 173.151a(a)(4), 173.471(e), and 173.476(a).

#### § 173.32d [Amended]

47. Section 173.32d (f) is amended by removing the words "Director, Materials Transportation Bureau", and the word "Director" from the last sentence, and inserting in their place the words "Administrator, Research and Special Programs Administration" and "Administrator" respectively.

§§ 173.4, 173.11, 173.21, 173.22, 173.24, 173.32, 173.32a, 173.32c, 173.32d, 173.34, 173.53, 173.65, 173.86, 173.88, 173.94, 173.100, 173.114a, 173.119, 173.120, 173.124, 173.197a, 173.202, 173.238, 173.245, 173.252, 173.256, 173.260, 173.266, 173.272, 173.300, 173.300a, 173.300b, 173.300c, 173.305, 173.366, 173.370, 173.385, 173.332, 173.336, 173.366, 173.370, 173.385, 173.417, and 173.457 [Amended]

48. Part 173 is amended by removing the words "Associate Director for Hazardous Materials Regulation" and the words "Associate Director for HMR" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation" or the word and letters "Director, OHMT", respectively:

Sections 173.4, 173.11, 173.21, 173.22, 173.24, 173.32, 173.32a, 173.32c, 173.32d, 173.34, 173.53, 173.65, 173.86, 173.88, 173.94, 173.100, 173.114a, 173.119, 173.120, 173.124, 173.197a, 173.202, 173.238, 173.245, 173.252, 173.256, 173.260, 173.266, 173.272, 173.300, 173.300a, 173.300b, 173.300c, 173.305, 173.306, 173.315, 173.332, 173.336, 173.366, 173.370, 173.385, 173.417, and 173.457.

## §§ 173.22a, 173.28, 173.114a, 173.300a, 173.300b, 173.471 and 173.473 [Amended]

49. Part 173 is amended by removing the words "Office of Hazardous Materials Regulation" or the letters "HMR or OHMR" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation" or the letters "OHMT", respectively:

Sections 173.22a, 173.28, 173.114a, 173.300a, 173.300b, 173.471 and 173.473.

#### PART 174-CARRIAGE BY RAIL

50. The authority citation for Part 174 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804, 1808; 49 CFR Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

#### §§ 174.61 and 174.81 [Amended]

51. Part 174 is amended by removing the words and letters "Associate Director for HMR" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the word and letters "Director, OHMT":

Sections 174.61 and 174.81.

#### **PART 175—CARRIAGE BY AIRCRAFT**

52. The Authority citation for Part 175 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804, 1808; 49 CFR Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

#### § 175.45 and 175.703 [Amended]

53. Part 175 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" and the letters "MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration" or the letters "RSPA", respectively:

Sections 175.45(c) and 175.703(e).

#### § 175.701 [Amended]

54. Part 175 is amended by removing the words and letters "Associate Director for HMR" and the words "Associate Director for Operations and Enforcement" wherever they appear in § 175.701 and inserting in their place the word and letters "Director, OHMT".

#### PART 176—CARRIAGE BY VESSEL

55. The authority citation for Part 178 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 46 U.S.C. 170(7)(a-c); 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804, 1808; 49 CFR Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

#### § 176.704 [Amended]

56. Part 176 is amended by removing the words and letters "Office of Hazardous Materials Regulation (OHMR)" in § 176.704(f) and inserting in their place the words and letters "Office of Hazardous Materials Transportation (OHMT)".

# PART 177—CARRIAGE BY PUBLIC HIGHWAY

57. The Authority citation for Part 177 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804, 1808; 49 CFR Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

## §§ 177.821, 177.826, 177.838 and 177.848 [Amended]

58. Part 177 is amended by removing the words and letters "Associate Director for HMR" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the word and letters "Director, OHMT", respectively:
Sections 177.821(f), 177.826(a), 177.838(g), and 177.848(e).

# PART 178—SHIPPING CONTAINER SPECIFICATIONS [AMENDED]

59. The Authority citation for Part 178 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1803, 1804, 1808; 49 CFR Part 1 and App. A to Part 1, unless otherwise noted.

60. Part 178 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" and the letters "MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration" or the letters "RSPA", respectively:

Sections 178.16–19(c)(2), 178.17–6(b)(2), 178.45–17(e), and 178.65–14(d).

61. Part 178 is amended by removing the words and letters "Associate Director for HMR" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the word and letters "Director, OHMT":

Sections 178.0-3, 178.1-4, 178.1-8, 178.1-9, 178.4-4, 178.4-7, 178.4-8, 178.5-7, 178.5-9, 178.6-8, 178.6-10, 178.13-2, 178.13-5, 178.14-3, 178.14-7, 178.14-8, 178.19-6, 178.21-2, 178.24-5, 178.27-2, 178.33-9, 178.33a-9, 178.35-3, 178.35a-2, 178.36-3, 178.36-20, 178.37-3, 178.37-20, 178.38-3, 178.38-20, 178.39-3, 178.39-19, 178.42-3, 178.42-14, 178.44-3, 178.44-23, 178.45-3, 178.46-3, 178.46-4, 178.46-15, 178.47-3, 178.47-21, 178.50-3, 178.50-19, 178.51-3, 178.51-19, 178.53-3, 178.53-18, 178.54-3, 178.54-20, 178.55-3, 178.55-20, 178.56-3, 178.56-19, 178.57-3, 178.57-20, 178.58-3, 178.58-21, 178.59-3, 178.59-18, 178.60-3, 178.60-22, 178.61-3, 178.61-20, 178.65-3, 178.68-3, 178.68-19, 178.80-11, 178.80-14, 178.81-11, 178.81-14, 178.82-11, 178.82-14, 178.83-11, 178.83-14, 178.88-10, 178.88-13, 178.89-5, 178.89-9, 178.89-12, 178.90-10, 178.90-13, 178.92-9, 178.98-9, 178.98-12, 178.99-9, 178.99-12, 178.100-9, 178.102-4, 178.103-6, 178.107-9, 178.107-12, 178.109-7, 178.109-9, 178.109-12, 178.115-10, 178.115-13, 178.116-10, 178.116-13, 178.117-11, 178.117-14, 178.118-10, 178.118-13, 178.130-8, 178.131-9, 178.132-7, 178.132-9, 178.133-9, 178.134-4, 178.135-8, 178.137-6, 178.140-6, 178.141-7, 178.146-15, 178.147-15, 178.148-5, 178.149-7, 178.150-7, 178.156-12, 178.165-13, 178.168-18, 178.169-18, 178.170-17, 178.171-17, 178.172-19, 178.176-6,

178.177-6, 178.181-11, 178.182-4, 178.185-19, 178.185-22, 178.186-19, 178.187-5, 178.190-9, 178.191-9, 178.193-6, 178.194-6, 178.196-15, 178.197-14, 178.198-4, 178.205-18, 178.206-18, 178.207-18, 178.208-12, 178.209-13, 178.210-12, 178.211-3, 178.211-6, 178.212-8, 178.214-8, 178.214-17, 178.218-10, 178.219-13, 178.224-4, 178.225-3, 178.226-4, 178.230-8, 178.233-9, 178.234-9, 178.236-7, 178.237-7, 178.238-7, 178.239-7, 178.240-10, 178.241-5, 178.255-15, and 178.270-2.

# PART 190—PIPELINE SAFETY PROGRAM PROCEDURES

62. The Authority citation for Part 190 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1672, 1677, 1679, 1679b, 1680, 1681; 49 U.S.C. 2002, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010; sections applicable to offshore gas gathering lines also issued under 49 U.S.C. 1804; 49 CFR 1.53 and Appendix A to Part 1.

#### §§ 190.1, 190.7 and 190.231 [Amended]

63. Part 190 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" and the letters "MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration" or the letters "RSPA", respectively:

Sections 190.1, 190.7 (h) and (j), and 190.231.

#### § 190.3 [Amended]

64. Part 190 is amended by deleting the definition of "MTB" in paragraph (d) of § 190.3.

#### §§ 190.7, 190.203 and 190.235 [Amended]

65. Part 190 is amended by removing the words "Director, Materials Transportation Bureau" and the word and letters "Director, MTB" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Administrator, Research and Special Programs Administration" or the word and letters "Administrator, RSPA", respectively:

Sections 190.7 (a) and (i), 190.203 (b)(6) and (d), and 190.235.

66. Part 190 is amended by removing the words "Office of Operations and Enforcement" and the letters "OOE or OE" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Office of Pipeline Safety" or the letters "OPS", respectively:

# §§ 190.1, 190.3, 190.201, 190.203, 190.205, 190.207, 190.209, 190.211, 190.217, 190.221, 190.231, 190.233 and 190.235 [Amended]

Sections 190.1(a), 190.3(e), 190.201(a), 190.203 (c) and (e), 190.205, 190.207(c), 190.209(c), 190.211 (c) and (g), 190.217,

190.221, 190.231, 190.233 (c) (1) and (2), and (d)(2), and 190.235.

# §§ 190.203, 190.209, 190.211, 190.213, 190.215, 190.219, 190.225, 190.227 and 190.233 [Amended]

67. Part 190 is amended by removing the words and letters "Associate Director, OOE or OE" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the word and letters "Director, OPS",:

Sections 190.203(a), 190.209 (c) and (d), 190.211(j), 190.213 (a), (c), and (e), 190.215, 190.219(a), 190.225, 190.227(c), and 190.233.

#### PART 191—TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND OTHER GAS BY PIPELINES; ANNUAL REPORTS AND INCIDENT REPORTS

68. The Authority citation for Part 191 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1681(b); 49 U.S.C. 1608(b); 49 CFR 1.53 and Appendix A of Part 1.

#### § 191.7 [Amended]

69. Section 191.7 is amended by removing the words "Information Systems Manager, Materials Transportation Bureau" and inserting in their place the words "Information Resources Manager, Office of Pipeline Safety".

#### PART 192—TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL AND OTHER GAS BY PIPELINE; MINIMUM FEDERAL SAFETY STANDARDS

70. The Authority citation for Part 192 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1672; 49 U.S.C. 1804; 49 CFR 1.53 and Appendix A of Part 1.

#### § 192.7 [Amended]

71. Part 192 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" wherever they appear in § 192.7(b) and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration".

#### PART 193—LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS FACILITIES; FEDERAL SAFETY STANDARDS

72. The Authority citation for Part 193 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 1671 et. seq.; 49 CFR 1.53 and Appendix A to Part 1.

#### § 193.2013 [Amended]

73. Part 193 is amended by removing the words "Materials Transportation Bureau" wherever they appear in § 193.2013(b) and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration".

# §§ 190.2007, 193.2015, 193.2017, 193.2057, 193.2059, 193.2067 and 193.2515 [Amended]

74. Part 193 is amended by removing the words "Director, Materials Transportation Bureau" and the word "Director" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Administrator, Research and Special Programs Administration" or the word and letters "Administrator, RSPA", respectively:

Sections 193.2007 (the definition is deleted and its replacement is relocated to its appropriate alphabetical order),

193.2015, 193.2017, 193.2057, 193.2059, 193.2067, and 193.2515.

# PART 195—TRANSPORTATION OF HAZARDOUS LIQUIDS BY PIPELINE

75. The authority citation for Part 195 continues to read as follows:

Authority: Sec. 203, Pub. L. 96–129, 93 Stat. 1004, 49 U.S.C. 2002; 49 CFR 1.53 and Appendix A to Part 1.

#### § 195.3 [Amended]

76. Part 195 is amended by removing the words "Material Transportation Bureau" wherever they appear in § 195.3(b) and inserting in their place the words "Research and Special Programs Administration".

#### §§ 195.54, 195.58 and 195.62 [Amended]

77. Part 195 is amended by removing the words "Information Systems Manager," or "Information Systems Manager, Materials Transportation Bureau" wherever they appear in the following sections and inserting in their place the words "Information Resources Manager," or "Information Resources Manager, Office of Pipeline Safety", respectively.

Sections 195.54, 195.58 and 195.62.

Issued in Washington, D.C., on October 29,

M. Cynthia Douglass, Administrator.

[FR Doc. 85-26110 Filed 10-31-85; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-60-M